## **RESOLUTION No. 21-242**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH MIAMI-DADE COUNTY TO MANAGE THE PARKING VIOLATIONS BUREAU FOR A TWO (2) YEAR PERIOD AT A COST OF \$1.25 PER PARKING CITATION ISSUED; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE THE AGREEMENT AND TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY WITH RESPECT TO THE AGREEMENT APPROVED HEREIN; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, at the October 2019 City Council meeting, the Mayor and City Councilmembers approved Resolution No. 19-254 adopting the Citywide Parking Study to serve as the blueprint to implement short-term, mid-term, and long-term projects to maximize the use public parking to meet current and future parking demand; and

WHEREAS, at the February 2021 City Council meeting, the Mayor and City Councilmembers approved Ordinance No. 2021-04 (approved 5-0) amending Chapter 44 of the City's Code of Ordinances, titled "Traffic and Vehicles" to include Article V, "Parking" to effectively manage public parking; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 8CC-11 and Section 30-389.4 of the Miami-Dade County Code of Ordinances, municipalities shall enter into an Interlocal Agreement with Miami-Dade County to manage the Parking Violations Bureau for the collection and distribution of parking violations revenue; and

WHEREAS, Miami-Dade County provided the City with an Interlocal Agreement for a two (2) year term; and

WHEREAS, as part of this agreement, Miami-Dade County will provide the City with the necessary handheld parking citation devices, including the maintenance and upgrades to the devices, collect and distribute the parking violations revenue, and maintain the Countywide Digital Parking Citation System; and

WHEREAS, PWD respectfully requests authorization for the City Manager to enter into a two (2) year Interlocal Agreement with Miami-Dade County to manage the Parking Violations Bureau.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1. Recitals.** The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

**Section 2. Approval.** The two-year Interlocal Agreement with Miami-Dade County to manage the Parking Violations Bureau for the collection and distribution of parking violations revenue is hereby approved.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization</u>. The City Manager is authorized to execute the Interlocal Agreement with Miami-Dade County to manage the Parking Violations Bureau for the collection and distribution of parking violations revenue on behalf of the City.

**Section 4. Implementation**. The City Manager and City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this resolution.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the vote

was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13 day of October 2021.

ERMUDEZ, MAYOR JUAN

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO. ESO CITY ATTORNEY